
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 539035 
Ask for Democratic Services 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 15 February 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on 
Thursday, 23 February 2023 in Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock, 
the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

  
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

  
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask a 
question on a report on the agenda. Any questions should be provided in 
writing by 12 noon at least 2 working days before the meeting. 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting 
held on 2 February 2023 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

5.   Regeneration Programme Pipeline – Levelling Up Projects (Pages 7 - 18) 
  

6.   Continued provision of food pantries in Derbyshire pending commissioning 
provision (Pages 19 - 26) 
  

7.   Determined admission arrangements 2024-2025 (Pages 27 - 38) 
  

8.   Children's Services Capital Budget - Further Allocations (Pages 39 - 44) 
  

9.   Schools Block Funding Settlement 2023-24 (Pages 45 - 56) 
  

10.   Audit Charter (Pages 57 - 70) 
  

11.   Budget Transfer and Management for Asset Optimisation Through 
Corporate Landlord (Pages 71 - 104) 
  

12.   East Midlands Combined County Authority Financial Arrangements (Pages 
105 - 110) 
  

13.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2022-23 (Pages 111 - 134) 
  

14.   Forward Plan (Pages 135 - 154) 
  

15.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)  
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items of 
business, that if members of the public were present, exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.” 
  

16.   To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 
2 February 2023 (Pages 155 - 158) 
  

17.   Nicotine Replacement Therapy Contract Award (Pages 159 - 164) 
  

18.   Extension of the Wide Area Network and Internet Services Contracts 
(Pages 165 - 172) 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 2 February 2023 at 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten, K S Athwal and 
C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director - 
Legal and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's 
Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Ellie 
Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate 
Services and Transformation), Paul Stone (Assistant Director of Finance), Chris 
Henning (Executive Director - Place) and Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult 
Social Care and Health). 

  
12/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 None. 

  
13/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

 
 None. 

  
14/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
January 2023. 
  

15/23 RESERVES POSITION AND  RESERVES POLICY 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meet
[...]
ary, and presenting the Plan and relevant 
background papers to Council for its approval to enable:- 
  
(a) their publication in accordance with regulation 19 of the Town 

and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012 as the ‘proposed submission documents for the joint 
minerals local plan for Derbyshire and Derby for the period up 
to 2038; and 
  

(b) their use for public consultation in accordance with regulations 
19 and 35 with a period for making representations of eight 
weeks. 

  
20/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED: 

  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public are excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items 
of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

21/23 LONG TERM WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a not for publication report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, in relation to the Long-Term 
Waste Management Project. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the recommendations in the not for publication report. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.59 pm 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

23 February 2023 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Place  
 

Regeneration Programme Pipeline – Levelling Up Projects 
(Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide. 

 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its 

effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or 
more electoral areas in the County. 
 

3. Purpose 
 
3.1 To provide Cabinet with a progress upd
[...]
ne Reborn. The walking and cycling 
infrastructure, within Markham Vale, has planning consent and as such, 
has been subject to previous consultation processes. 

 
6 Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 Option 1: The Council can decline to accept grant funding for the 

walking and cycling infrastructure. However, this would result in the 
planned scheme remaining unfunded and retain pressure in the 
Council’s capital programme.  

 
6.2 Option 2: the Council can decline to take a role in the delivery of 

Ashbourne Reborn but as the highway and transport authority for the 
area, this into considered appropriate.  
 

7  Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 Cabinet Report, Regeneration Programme Pipeline, dated 10 March 

2022 (restricted) (Minute No. 80/22 refers). 
 
8.2 Cabinet Report, Regeneration Pipeline, dated 16 June 2022 (partially 

exempt) (Minute No. 118/22 refers).  

Page 15



8.3 Cabinet Report, Regeneration Programme Pipeline, dated 13 October 
2022 (partially exempt) (Minute No.180/22 refers). 

 
9 Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 

 
10 Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

a) Notes the continued progress made across the current regeneration 
pipeline and the addition of Ashbourne Reborn. 

b) Approves the County Council acting in a delivery role for highway and 
public realm works under the Ashbourne Reborn programme.  

c) Agrees to the addition of Ashbourne Reborn works to the capital 
programme and, in principle, to the Council acting as applicant for 
planning consent, carrying out procurement of contractors and 
carrying out public consultation as required. 

d) Authorises the Executive Director – Place, in liaison with the Cabinet 
Member for Infrastructure and Environment and the Director of Legal 
Services, to enter into legal agreements with Derbyshire Dales District 
Council over Ashbourne Reborn. 

e) Approves the re
[...]
d budgets, but additional in-house capacity is being established 
(as was reported to Cabinet through the Regeneration Kick Start Fund 
approval referred to in 1.1 above). 

 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 Individual projects within the portfolio will be subject to equalities impact 

assessment at the appropriate stages of their development.   
 

Page 17



Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 The regeneration portfolio addresses directly a number of objectives 

and priorities set out in the Council Plan. 
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 

Property and Asset Management 
7.1 No direct implications arise from the recommendations of this report.   
 

Environmental Sustainability 
7.2 Under the Council’s Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan all 

infrastructure projects sponsored by the County Council will now be 
subject to a Climate Impact Assessment covering the whole-life carbon 
cycle and impacts upon resilience.   

 
 
 

Page 18



 

 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Thursday, 23 February 2023 
 

Report of the Director - Public Health  
 

Continued provision of food pantries in Derbyshire pending 
commissioning provision 

 
1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1- County-wide 
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1  This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its 

effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or 
more electoral areas in the County. 
 

3. Purpose 
 
3.1 This report seeks to gain Cabinet approval to: 
 

1. Grant fund Rural Action Derbyshire (RAD) £0.150 million to 
ensure continuity of provision of the Affordable Food Network 
initiative (food pantries) from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 while 
a commissioning exercise is undertaken. 

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 Cost-of-living pressures have the potential to 
[...]
orm 
commissioning intentions.  

 
6. Alternative Options Considered 
 

6.1 Option One: Do not grant fund this organisation 
 

This is not a preferred option as it risks the security of this provision and 
the residents who access it and poses a reputational risk to the Council as 
it has been demonstrated that there is an ongoing high level of need in 
Derbyshire with regards to food insecurity.  
 
6.2 Option Two: Partially grant fund this organisation 
 
This is not a preferred option as it would not meet the needs of Derbyshire 
residents due to the overwhelming demand already experienced by the 
food pantries. This poses a reputational risk to the Council as it has been 
demonstrated that there is an ongoing high level of need with regards to 
food insecurity. 

 
6.3 Option Three: Commission a separate service 
This is not a preferred option as would duplicate the existing provision. 
Although there is a planned commissioning exercise currently underway, 
there is not enough time to commission a service and ensure there would 
not be a gap in provision. This poses a risk to the residents who access it 
and poses a reputational risk to the Council. 
 
 

7. Implications 
 

Page 22



7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 
preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 

Feeding Derbyshire and Financial Action and Advice Derbyshire grant 
extension, Cabinet member paper 20.06.22 

 https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s15260/Feeding%20D
erbyshire%20Grant %20Extension.pdf 
 
Feeding Derbyshire: Affordable Food Network, Cabinet paper 
11.03.2021 
 

9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 
 
10. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve a grant to Rural Action Derbyshire (RAD) for a total of £0.150 
million to ensure continuity of provision of the Affordable Food 
Network initiative (food pantries) 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 while 
a commissioning exercise is undertaken. 
 

 
11. Reasons for Reco
[...]
uire alternative provision, 
which is collectively referred to as ‘high needs’ provision.  
  
The grant must be spent in accordance with the terms of the grant to 
support the Council in its duty to ensure there are sufficient places and 
improve existing provision in the County children and young people with 
SEND and cannot be used for any alternative purposes. The proposed 
schemes have been identified as areas of need from a review of SEND 
provision within the County. 

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 These are held in the Children’s Services Development Section. 
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 

 
 

10. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
 

Page 41



 
a) Notes the allocation and receipt of further funding from the DfE as 

detailed in 4.1.  
 

b) Approves the allocation of £625,000 from the SEND capital budget 
2018-21 for the project at Swanwick School and Sports College. 

 
c) Approves the allocation of £855,000 from the SEND capital budget 

2018-21 for a project at Pilsley Primary School (Chesterfield). 
 
 
 
 

11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 To ensure the Council meets its duty to ensure there are sufficient 

places and improve existing provision in the County for children and 
young people with SEND, particularly those with more complex needs, 
and for those pupils that require alternative provision. 
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No 

 
 
Report 
Author: 

Jill Beacham Contact 
details: 

Jill.Beacham@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
  

Page 42



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The financial considerations are as explained in section 2 of the report.  
 
1.2 The unallocated balance of the Children’s Services SEND Capital 

budget is as set out in the table below:- 
 

Year Opening 
Balance 

£ 

Allocations in 
this Report 

Balance 
£ 

2018-21 1,884,531  1,48
[...]
ll DSG settlement for 2023-24 and the additional grant for schools; 
b) Notes the Schools Block allocation for 2023-24; 
c) Notes the National Funding Formula multipliers set out in Appendix 2; 
d) Approves the local mainstream formula multipliers set out in Appendix 3 as the 

basis for calculating Derbyshire school and academy budgets; 
e) Approves a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 0.5% per pupil for 2023-24; 
f) Approves that no cap on individual school gains will be applied in 2023-24; 
g) Approves the request from the Schools Forum to de-delegate/top-slice funds 

from LA maintained primary and secondary schools’ 2023-24 budgets for the 
services listed in Appendix 4; 

h) That Cabinet notes the Pupil Growth Fund settlement and the budget decisions 
approved by the Schools Forum. 

i) Approves that any matters of detail regarding the calculation of school budgets 
be delegated to the Executive Director for Children’s Services and the Interim 
Director of Finance & ICT in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education; 
and 

Page 50



 CONTROLLED

j) Agrees to receive further reports on the other DSG blocks at future meetings. 
 

11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 

11.1 To ensure the Authority meets its statutory obligations in determining mainstream 
school and academy budgets for 2023-24. 

 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 

12.1 Yes. 
 
 
 
Report Author: Shelley Kerslake 
Contact details:  shelley.kerslake@derbyshire.gov.uk  
  

Page 51

about:blank


 CONTROLLED

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 The Authority’s current and projected accumulated DSG deficit mean that the 

costs of school and academy formula budgets must be contained within the 
quantum set by the DfE. The report’s proposals, as set out in sections 4.1 to 4.4 
above achieve this.  

 
1.2 The formula proposals were submitted to the Education and Skills Funding 

Agency (ESFA) before 20st January 2023 for approval and to ensure 
compliance with the Regu
[...]
his is a Key Decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring 
expenditure which is, or savings which are, significant, having regard to 
the budget for the service or function concerned (this is currently defined 
as £0.500m).  
 
It is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or 
working in an area comprising two or more electoral areas in the County. 
 

3. Purpose 
 
3.1 To approve the receipt of  of capital funding allocated to the Constituent 

Councils which will form part of the East Midlands Combined County 
Authority (EMCCA), if approved, for the financial year 2022-23.   
 

3.2 To note the Council as the accountable body for this funding who will be 
responsible for administrating the grant to projects approved by the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.   
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 12



Controlled 

4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 As part of the EMCCA Devolution Deal, Central Government has agreed 

to provide funding of £18.0m to support the delivery of housing priorities 
and drive Net Zero carbon ambitions in the East Midlands.  The funding 
is to be split equally between the two initiatives. 
 

4.2 A programme team has been established from officers based at 
Nottinghamshire County Council, who have assessed and formed a 
shortlist of projects which have been reviewed and approved at the 
Leaders and Chief Executives Devolution meeting on 2 September 2022. 
 

4.3 Derbyshire County Council (the Council) has been the accountable body 
to the D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership since 2015 and therefore, 
based on its experience, the Council has been chosen to be the 
accountable body for the £18.0m of capital funding on behalf of the 
Constituent Councils, Derbyshire County Council, Nottinghamshire 
County Council, Derby City Council and Nottingham City Council whowill 
form are part of the EMCCA, if approved by all Councils and 
Government.. 
 

4.4 Projects from the Local Authorities a
[...]
and release the 
funds as a Section 31 Grant.  The Council will then issue grant offer 
agreements to the promotors with each project confirming funding 
profiles, milestones, and output requirements.  There are currently six 
projects, with two having been fully approved by DLUHC at the time of 
writing. 

 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1   Not directly arising out of this report 
 
6. Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 The alternative is that the funding is not spent on these projects.  

However, as DLUHC will issue specific grant determination letters for 
each project with a specific amount this would not be possible. 

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 None identified 

 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 
 
  

Page 107



Controlled 

10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 

10.1  Approves the receipt of this funding on behalf of Constituent Councils, 
Derbyshire County Council, Nottinghamshire County Council, Derby 
City Council and Nottingham City Council, who form part of the 
EMCCA, if approved by all 4 Councils and Government.  

10.2   Notes that the Council, as the accountable body for this funding, will be 
responsible for administering the grant to projects approved by DLUHC.  

11. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 This funding is over £0.500m and therefore requires approval by Cabinet 

in line with Financial Regulations. 
 

11.2 All grants will be above £0.100m and therefore require Cabinet approval 
as required by Financial Regulations.  However, because all the approval 
process has taken place at DLUHC, the Council will just act as the 
administering organisation. 
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1  No 

 
 
Report 
Author: 

Sarah Wainwright Contact 
details: 

sarah.wainwright@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
  

Page 108



Controlled 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 This additional fu
[...]
ide Cabinet with details of Treasury Management activities 

during the first half of 2022-23 (to 30 September 2022) and to indicate 
the Council’s compliance with the prudential indicators set by Council at 
its meeting of 2 February 2022, in accordance with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectorial Guidance 
Notes 2021 edition (the CIPFA Code). 

 
 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 13



 

4. Information and Analysis 
 
(i) Introduction   
 
4.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2022-23 was 

approved at a Council meeting on 2 February 2022, as part of the 
Capital Programme Approvals, Treasury Management and Capital 
Strategy Report.  The Council has borrowed and invested substantial 
sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks, including the 
loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. 
The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk remains 
central to the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

4.2 Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the 
framework of the CIPFA Code, which requires the Council to approve a 
treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year 
and, as a minimum, a semi-annual and annual treasury outturn report. 
This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 
 

4.3 CIPFA published its revised Treasury Management Code of Practice 
(the TM Code) and Prudential Code for Capital Finance in December 
2021.  The key changes in the revised codes are around permitted 
reasons to borrow, knowledge and skills, and the management of non-
treasury investments.  The principles within the revised codes took 
immediate effect, although local authorities could defer introducing the 
revised reporting requirements within the revised codes until the 2023-
24 financial year. The Co
[...]
2/23 (based on  
26 September 2022 interest rate forecast) 

 

 

 

Page 128



 

5. Consultation 
 
5.1 No consultation is required. 

6. Alternative Options Considered 

6.1 Not Applicable - This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under 
the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2022-23 was 

approved at the Council meeting on 2 February 2022 as part of the 
Capital Programme Approvals, Treasury Management and Capital 
Strategy Report. 

 
9 Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1-  Implications. 
 
10 Recommendation 
 
10.1 That Cabinet notes the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2022-

23 and notes the Council’s compliance with the prudential indicators set 
by Council at its meeting of 2 February 2022 for 2022-23, in accordance 
with the Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
and Cross-Sectorial Guidance Notes 2021. 

 
11 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
11.1 The report on treasury management activities at mid-year 2022-23 

highlights the borrowing strategy and investments position of the 
Council during the first half of the current financial year. 
 

11.2 The report on treasury management activities mid-year 2022-23 also 
highlights the Council’s performance and compliance with targets 
agreed as part of the Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23.  

 
 
 

Page 129



 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call-in period? 
 
12.1 No 
 
 
Report Authors: Jonathan Clarke, Eleanor Scriven  
Contact details:   jonathan.clarke@derbyshire.gov.uk 

eleanor.scriven@derbyshire.gov.uk 
    
 

 
 

  

Page 130

mailto:jonathan.clarke@derbyshire.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 
 

Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 The requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 

2022-23, the CIPFA Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management 
[...]
ndix 3 Asset Optimisation Policy 2022-25

	12 East Midlands Combined County Authority Financial Arrangements
	13 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2022-23
	(ii)	External Context
	Economic background
	(iii)	Local Context
	Other
	Economic Outlook for the remainder of 2022/23 (based on  26 September 2022 interest rate forecast)

	14 Forward Plan
	FOR PUBLICATION
	2.	Key Decision
	3.	Purpose
	4.	Information and Analysis
	5.	Consultation
	6.	Alternative Options Considered
	7.	Implications
	7.2	Background Papers
	None identified
	8.	Appendices
	9.	Recommendation
	10.	Reasons for Recommendation
	11.	Is it necessary to waive the call-in period?
	Appendix 1
	Legal
	Human Resources
	Information Technology
	Equalities Impact
	Corporate objectives and priorities for change
	Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding)
	Printed plan Forward Plan - 1 March - 30 June 2023

	16 To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2023
	17 Nicotine Replacement Therapy Contract Award
	18 Extension of the Wide Area Network and Internet Services Contracts





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 23 February 2023 in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King and C Renwick. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor J Patten and K S Athwal. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's 
Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Julian 
Gould (Director - Highways), Ellie Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Helen Jones 
(Executive Director - Adult Social Care and Health), Joe O'Sullivan (Executive 
Director - Corporate Services and Transformation) and Paul Stone (Interim Director 
of Finance and ICT). 

  
22/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 Councillor Renwick declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 

as a governor of Ridgeway Primary School. 
  

23/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 None. 
  

24/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
February 2023. 
  

25/23 REGENERATION PROGRAMME PIPELINE – LEVELLING UP 
PROJECTS 
 

 Councillor C Renwick introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating Members on current levelling up 
project work.  
  
RESOLVED to: 



 

 

  
1)   Note the continued progress made across the current regeneration 

pipeline and the addition of Ashbourne Reborn; 
  

2)   Approve the County Council acting in a delivery role for highway 
and public realm works under the Ashbourne Reborn programme; 
  

3)   Agree to the addition of Ashbourne Reborn works to the capital 
programme and, in principle, to the Council acting as applicant for 
planning consent, carrying out procurement of contractors and 
carrying out public consultation as required; 
  

4)   Authorise the Executive Director – Place, in liaison with the 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment and the 
Director of Legal Services, to enter into legal agreements with 
Derbyshire Dales District Council over Ashbourne Reborn; 
  

5)   Note that an additional Programme Board to oversee Ashbourne 
Reborn is to be established by Derbyshire Dales District Council to 
have appropriate membership from elected members of County, 
District and Town Councils as well as the local Member of 
Parliament; and 
  

6)   Approve the receipt of £750,000 of grant funding for delivery of 
walking and cycling infrastructure within Markham Vale. 

  
26/23 CONTINUED PROVISION OF FOOD PANTRIES IN DERBYSHIRE 

PENDING COMMISSIONING PROVISION 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking authority to grant fund Rural Action 
Derbyshire to ensure continuity of provision of the Affordable Food 
Network initiative. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Approve a grant to Rural Action Derbyshire for a total of £0.150 million to 
ensure continuity of provision of the Affordable Food Network initiative 
(food pantries) 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 while a commissioning 
exercise is undertaken. 
  

27/23 DETERMINED ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2024-2025 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval for proposed determined 
admission arrangements for maintained schools in the 2024-25 year. 



 

 

  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Note the outcome of consultation; 
  

2)   Approve the proposed determined admission arrangements for the 
academic year 2024/2025, with the exception of Appendix 1 which 
has been replaced with Appendix 2; and 

  
3)   Approve the changes to Published Admissions Numbers as 

detailed in Appendix 2 to the report. 
  

28/23 CHILDREN'S SERVICES CAPITAL BUDGET - FURTHER 
ALLOCATIONS 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking allocations from the Children’s Services 
SEND Capital allocation for projects at Swanwick School and Sports 
College and Pilsley Primary School (Chesterfield). 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Note the allocation and receipt of further funding from the DfE as 
detailed in paragraph 4.1 of the report;  

  
2)   Approve the allocation of £625,000 from the SEND capital budget 

2018-21 for the project at Swanwick School and Sports College; 
and 

  
3)   Approve the allocation of £855,000 from the SEND capital budget 

2018-21 for a project at Pilsley Primary School (Chesterfield). 
  

29/23 SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING SETTLEMENT 2023-24 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the basis for calculating 
mainstream school and academy budgets for 2023-24. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Note the overall Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement for 
2023-24 and the additional grant for schools; 

  
2)   Note the Schools Block allocation for 2023-24; 

  
3)   Note the National Funding Formula multipliers set out at Appendix 



 

 

2 to the report; 
  

4)   Approve the local mainstream formula multipliers, set out at 
Appendix 3 to the report, as the basis for calculating Derbyshire 
school and academy budgets; 

  
5)   Approve a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 0.5% per pupil for 

2023-24; 
  

6)   Approve that no cap on individual school gains will be applied in 
2023-24; 

  
7)   Approve the request from the Schools Forum to de-delegate/top-

slice funds from LA maintained primary and secondary schools’ 
2023-24 budgets for the services listed at Appendix 4 to the 
report; 

  
8)   Note the Pupil Growth Fund settlement and the budget decisions 

approved by the Schools Forum; 
  

9)   Approve that any matters of detail regarding the calculation of 
school budgets be delegated to the Executive Director for 
Children’s Services and the Interim Director of Finance & ICT in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education; and 

  
10)                Agree to receive further reports on the other DSG blocks at 

future meetings. 
  

30/23 AUDIT CHARTER 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, presenting an updated of the Audit Charter for 
adoption as council policy. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Note the review of the Audit Charter and approve it as Council policy. 
  

31/23 BUDGET TRANSFER AND MANAGEMENT FOR ASSET 
OPTIMISATION THROUGH CORPORATE LANDLORD 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the arrangements for the 
virement of budgets from departments in respect of the project to 
implement a corporate landlord. 
  



 

 

RESOLVED to: 
  
Approve the virement of Tranche 1 asset budgets to the Corporate 
Property budget from 1 April 2023 as detailed at paragraph 1.2 of 
Appendix 1 to the report.  
  

32/23 EAST MIDLANDS COMBINED COUNTY AUTHORITY FINANCIAL 
ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking authority for the Council to receive 
funding on behalf of the East Midlands Combined County Authority for 
the financial year 2022-23. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Approve the receipt of this funding on behalf of Constituent 
Councils, Derbyshire County Council, Nottinghamshire County 
Council, Derby City Council and Nottingham City Council, who 
form part of the East Midlands Combined County Authority if 
approved by all 4 Councils and Government; and 

  
2)   Note that the Council, as the accountable body for the funding, will 

be responsible for administering the grant to projects approved by 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 

  
33/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2022-23 

 
 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated 

advance of the meeting, updating Cabinet with details of Treasury 
Management activities during the first half of 2022-23. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Note the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2022-23 and the 
Council’s compliance with the prudential indicators set by Council at its 
meeting of 2 February 2022 for 2022-23, in accordance with the 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and 
Cross-Sectorial Guidance Notes 2021. 
  

34/23 FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that presented the Executive's Forward Plan for 
the period 1 March to 31 June 2023 for information. 
  



 

 

RESOLVED: 
  
To note the contents of the Forward Plan attached at Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
  

35/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) ( England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of 
the items of business, that if members of the public were present, 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

36/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 2 February 2023. 
  

37/23 NICOTINE REPLACEMENT THERAPY CONTRACT AWARD 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a not for publication report, which had been 
circulated advance of the meeting, which asked Members to note that a 
contract for the Supply of Nicotine replacement Therapy had been 
awarded. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the approval to award a contract with for the Supply of Nicotine 
replacement Therapy. 
  

38/23 EXTENSION OF THE WIDE AREA NETWORK AND INTERNET 
SERVICES CONTRACTS 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a not for publication report, which had 
been circulated advance of the meeting, seeking authority to extend the 
contracts for Wide Area Network and Internet Connectivity for a period of 
2 years. 
  
RESOLVED: 



 

 

  
To agree a 2-year extension to both the Wide Area Network and Internet 
Connectivity contracts. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.35 pm 
 
 
 


